

DISTRICT: Bishnupur

EAR: 2024

FIR No. 66(09)2024 PGCI-PS

Date and time of FIR: 18/09/2024 at 11:00 pm

2.		Sections
Sl. No.	Acts	21(b) ND & PS Act
1	ND & PS	21(0)-

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 18/09/2024

Date to: 18/09/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 9:45 pm

Time to: 10:35 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 18/09/2024

Time: 11:00 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 30/PGCI-PS/2024

Date & Time: 11:00 pm

4. Type of information: Written Report

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: North and about 2 km.

Beat No.

(b) Address: Kwakta Pangal Lamkhai along NH-02 Tiddim Road.

- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Ningthoujam Devdas Singh
- (b) Father's name: Late Ningthoujam Ibochouba Singh
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 01/01/1977

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./ 7431 2441 9565 (Aadhaar)

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

(g) ID Details (Kation		ID No.
Sl. No.	ID Type	7431 2441 9565
	Aadhaar	

(h) Occupation: Sub-Inspector (SI) in Manipur Police Department



(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station,
1.	Present address	PO-Moirang, Bishnupur District, Manipur
2	Permanent address	Keirenphabi Mamang Leikai, PO-Moirang, PS-Keibul Lamjao

(j) Phone number: 8787560176

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Nameirakpam Jaya Leima	Yurthingla	W/o N. Doren Singh	Nongada Makha Leikai, Imphal EastDistrict, Manipur. PS-Lamlai.
2	Wungreingam	Angam	•	Sanakeithel A/P Churachandpur.
3	Aleng	SN SN		Sabou Village, Ukhrul District

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: Nil

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Narcotic	Reddish powder suspected to be Heroin powder	47 grams including the weight of the transparent plastic packets.	80,700
2	Mobile phone		One Mobile Handset Redmi A1 containing two sim card (Airtel- 7627944905 and Jio- 8132048601)	6,000

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-): 86,700/-

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	

C.T. C

Oc/PGU-PS



12. First Information contents:

The Officer-in Charge, Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station, Bishnupur District, Manipur.

Sub:- Report.





I have the honour to state that today i.e 18/09/2024 at @ 9:45 pm I, SI N. Devdas Singh along with Sir, Police team of PGCI-PS led by self assisted by one team of CDO/BPR i.e Quebec-44 and personnel of 19th Gahrwal Rifle have jointly conducted normal frisking and checking duty at Kwkta Pangal Lamkhai along NH-02 Tiddim Road under the command of OC/PGCI-PS. In the meantime, 1 (one) lady was coming from Kwakta Bazar towards Kwakta Pangal Lamkhai side in a very suspicious manner. So, she was detained by our frisking and checking party to search her body as she was acting suspiciously. So, I informed to women police of PGCI-PS that I need to search her body. Accordingly, women police personnel immediately rushed to the spot. On arrival at the spot the detained lady who identified herself as one Nameirakpam Jaya Leima @ Yurthingla (49) yrs W/o N. Doren Singh of Nongada Makha Leikai under Lamlai PS, District-Imphal East, Manipur was informed to be searched her body of the person as she was acting suspiciously. So, I informed her that 1 need to search her body that she can opt to be searched in presence of either a gazette officer or an executive magistrate and the same was reduced in writing and read out the content to her. As per her option to be searched in presence of gazette officer. Further, the information was given to Shri D. Robinson MPS, Dy. SP (CDO-II), BPR and requested him for appearing at the spot and accordingly, after his arrival at the spot i.e. Kwakta Pangal Lamkhai and then we stared checking the body of the lady and found 4 (four) separate soap cases concealing inside her body. On opening the soap cases filled with reddish powder suspected to be Heroin powder were found. On her preliminary examination, she brought the same from one known person namely Wungreingam @ Angam from Sanakeithel at present staying at Churchandpur (full particular not known) by paying a sum of Rs. 80,700/- and supposed to be delivered to one known person namely Aleng from Sabou village of Ukhrul District (full particular notknown). Thereafter, the suspected reddish colour Heroin powder was conducted weighing in presence of the Dy. SP (CDO-II), BPR, and was later marked as Al, A2 ... up to A4 respectively for identification and the respective weight of the suspected Heroine powder are as follows. Al-11 gms (including the weight of the transparent plastic packet). A2-12 gms (including the weight of the transparent plastic packet). A3-11 gms (including the weight of the transparent plastic packet), A4-13 gms (including the weight of the transparent plastic packet), and the total weight of the seized illegal drugs was found 47 grams including the weight of the transparent plastic packet and again, it was put inside a cartoon box marked as 'A' which was properly packed and scaled. The illegal drugs along with one mobile handset MI model having mobile N. 8132048601 (JIO) and 7627944905 (AIRTEL) respectively were seized from her possession in presence of the witnesses on the same day at 10:30 pm and later on she was arrested from the spot at 10:35 pm after observing all due formalities. The arrested person along with the seized items were handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against her as per law.

Date: 18/09/2024

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(SI N. Devdas Singh) of PGCI-PS/BPR

I.I.F-1

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals co ssion of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Kh. Premkumar Singh

No. Investigation Officer

Rank: Sub-Inspector of Manipur Police to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: N/A on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

14. Signature /Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

District: N/A

Signature of Officer-in-Charge, Phougakcao Ikhai Police Station Name: Subhaschandra Konthoujam Rank: Inspector of Manipur Police No:

Officer-in-Charge Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station Bishnupur District, Manipur

CT.C

To

The Officer-in Charge, Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station, Bishnupur District, Manipur.

Sub:- Report.

Sir,



I have the honour to state that today i.e 18/09/2024 at @ 9:45 pm I, SI N. Devdas Singh along with Police team of PGCI-PS led by self assisted by one team of CDO/BPR i.e Quebec-44 and personnel of 19th Gahrwal Rifle have jointly conducted normal frisking and checking duty at Kwkta Pangal Lamkhai along NH-02 Tiddim Road under the command of OC/PGCI-PS. In the meantime, 1 (one) lady was coming from Kwakta Bazar towards Kwakta Pangal Lamkhai side in a very suspicious manner. So, she was detained by our frisking and checking party to search her body as she was acting suspiciously. So, I informed to women police of PGCI-PS that I need to search her body. Accordingly, women police personnel immediately rushed to the spot. On arrival at the spot the detained lady who identified herself as one Nameirakpam Jaya Leima @ Yurthingla (44) yrs W/o N. Doren Singh of Nongada Makha Leikai under Lamlai PS, District-Imphal East, Manipur was informed to be searched her body of the person as she was acting suspiciously. So, I informed her that 1 need to search her body that she can opt to be searched in presence of either a gazette officer or an executive magistrate and the same was reduced in writing and read out the content to her. As per her option to be searched in presence of gazette officer. Further, the information was given to Shri D. Robinson MPS, Dy. SP (CDO-II), BPR and requested him for appearing at the spot and accordingly, after his arrival at the spot i.e. Kwakta Pangal Lamkhai and then we stared checking the body of the lady and found 4 (four) separate soap cases concealing inside her body. On opening the soap cases filled with reddish powder suspected to be Heroin powder were found. On her preliminary examination, she brought the same from one known person namely Wungreingam @ Angam from Sanakeithel at present staying at Churchandpur (full particular not known) by paying a sum of Rs. 80,700/- and supposed to be delivered to one known person namely Aleng from Sabou village of Ukhrul District (full particular not-known). Thereafter, the suspected reddish colour Heroin powder was conducted weighing in presence of the Dy. SP (CDO-II), BPR, and was later marked as Al, A2 ... up to A4 respectively for identification and the respective weight of the suspected Heroine powder are as follows. Al-11 gms (including the weight of the transparent plastic packet). A2-I2 gms (including the weight of the transparent plastic packet). A3-11 gms (including the weight of the transparent plastic packet), A4-13 gms (including the weight of the transparent plastic packet), and the total weight of the seized illegal drugs was found 47 grams including the weight of the transparent plastic packet and again, it was put inside a cartoon box marked as 'A' which was properly packed and scaled. The illegal drugs along with one mobile handset MI model having mobile N. 8132048601 (JIO) and 7627944905 (AIRTEL) respectively were seized from her possession in presence of the witnesses on the same day at 10:30 pm and later on she was arrested from the spot at 10:35 pm after observing all due formalities. The arrested person along with the seized items were handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against her as per law.

Date: 18/09/2024

Yours faithfully,

(SI N. Devdas Singh) of PGCI-PS/BPR

